Planning Act 2016

PUBLIC NOTICE OF ADOPTION AND COMMENCEMENT OF TORRES SHIRE COUNCIL PLANNING SCHEME MADE UNDER THE MINISTERS GUIDELINES AND RULES AND THE *PLANNING ACT 2016*, CHAPTER 2

Notice is hereby given that on 25 January 2022 the Torres Shire Council adopted the Torres Shire Council Planning Scheme under the Ministers Guidelines and Rules and section 10 of the *Planning Act 2016*. The Torres Shire Council Planning Scheme will commence on 28 February 2022.

The purpose and general effect of the Torres Shire Council Planning Scheme is to advance to purpose of the *Planning Act 2016* by setting out a framework for managing development in the Torres Shire including Torres Shire Council's intention for future development in the planning scheme area over the next 10 years.

A copy of the Torres Shire Council Planning Scheme may be inspected at and purchased from the Torres Shire Council at 68 Douglas Street Thursday Island.

The Torres Shire Planning Scheme can be viewed online and downloaded at www.torres.qld.gov.au.

For further information, please either visit the Torres Shire Council Office, telephone the office on 4069 1336 or email admin@torres.qld.gov.au.

Dalassa Yorkston Chief Executive Officer Torres Shire Council